
Development 
Control 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday 2 May 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber 
District Offices 
College Heath Road 
Mildenhall

Full Members: Chairman Rona Burt
Vice Chairman Chris Barker

Conservative
Members (10)

David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Louis Busuttil
Simon Cole

Stephen Edwards
Brian Harvey
Carol Lynch
Louise Marston

West Suffolk 
Independent 
Members (2)

Andrew Appleby David Palmer

UKIP Members (2) Roger Dicker Peter Ridgwell 

** THERE ARE NO SITE VISITS REQUIRED FOR THIS AGENDA **

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Five Members

Committee 
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE:
AGENDA NOTES

Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation 
replies, documents and letters referred to (which form the background papers) 
are available for public inspection online here: 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/

All applications and other matters have been considered having regard to the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and the rights which it guarantees.

Material Planning Considerations

1. It must be noted that when considering planning applications (and 
related matters) only relevant planning considerations can be taken 
into account. Councillors and their
[...]
lternative decision is being made, and which will be minuted for 
clarity.

o In making a proposal, the Member will clearly state the condition 
and its reason or the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, 
together with the material planning basis for that change.

o Members can choose to;
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Assistant 

Director (Planning and Regulatory)
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Assistant 

Director (Planning and Regulatory) following consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair(s) of Development Control 
Committee

 Member Training
o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of 

Development Control Committee are required to attend annual 
Development Control training. 

Notes
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with the 
Planning Practice Guidance.
Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 
relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 
applications.



Agenda

Procedural Matters

Part 1 – Public
   

                                                                                                           Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Substitutes 

3.  Minutes 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 
(copy attached).

4.  Planning Application DC/17/2676/FUL - Kininvie, Fordham 
Road, Newmarket

5 - 30

Report No: DEV/FH/18/005

Planning Application - (i) 63no.bed Care Home for the Elderly 
including car park, bicycle, refuse and garden store (ii) 
Alterations to vehicular and pedestrian access from Fordham 
Road (Demolition of existing house including associated 
swimming pool, outbuildings and hard-standing)



DEV.FH.07.03.18

Development 
Control 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on
Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chairman Rona Burt
Vice Chairman Chris Barker

David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Louis Busuttil
Simon Cole
Roger Dicker

Stephen Edwards
Brian Harvey
Louise Marston
David Palmer
Peter Ridgwell

283. Remembrance 

Prior to commencing the business on the agenda the Chairman asked all 
present to stand in order to observe a minute’s silence in remembrance of 
former Forest Heath District Councillor John McGhee who had recently passed 
away. 

284. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Appleby and 
Carol Lynch. 

285. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 

286. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2018 were unanimously 
received as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.  

287. Planning Application DC/18/0129/FUL - Belle Vue, Newmarket Road, 
Barton Mills (Report No: DEV/FH/18/003) 

Planning Application - (i) Front Porch, (ii) 1no. Workshop and carport 
and (iii) Private access road

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



DEV.FH.07.03.18

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as the 
applicant was related to the Leader of the Council.  

Officers were recommending that the application be approved, subject to 
conditions, as set out in Paragraph 20 of Report No DEV/FH/18/003.

The Senior Planning Officer advised that since publication of the agenda both 
Barton Mills Parish Council and the Highways Authority had confirmed that 
they had no objections to the application.

Councillor Brian Harvey spoke as Ward Member (Manor) and stated that the 
Parish Council considered the application to be in keeping with the 
surrounding area.  Accordingly, he moved that the application be approved as 
per the Officer recommendation and this was duly seconded by Councillor 
Louis Busuttil.

Upon being put to the vote, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that

Decision

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
1. 01A – Development to commence within 3 years
2. 14FP – Development to be in accordance with approved plans

288. Planning Application DC/17/1176/FUL - Straw Barn Farm, Dunstall 
Green, Ousden (Report No: DEV/FH/18/004) 

Planning Application – 1no dwelling

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration by the Delegation Panel; the Panel considered the application in 
light of the Officer recommendation being in conflict with the views of the 
Parish Council.

A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 
recommending that the application be refused for the reason set out in 
Paragraph 32 of Report No DEV/FH/18/004.

The Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that the applicant had 
submitted information to prove a need for an occupant to live on the site as 
well as financial details to show the business was viable.  This information 
had been reviewed by Kernon Countryside Consultants (KCC) who had been 
appointed by the Local Planning Authority.

KCC’s assessment of the financial details indicated that the business was 
financially stable, however, they also considered that the level of income was 
sufficient to maintain the applicant’s current residence or another nearby 
residence.

Hence, whilst Part C of Policy DM26 was met in terms of the business’ 
financial viability, the proposal did not fully meet the tests of DM26 as KCC 

Page 2



DEV.FH.07.03.18

considered that there were alternative residential properties in the locality 
available to the applicant.

Speaker: Mr Chris Nunn (applicant) spoke in support of the application

Councillor Roger Dicker spoke as Ward Member (South) and explained that 
whilst he had sympathy for the applicant in respect of this application he felt 
there was a strong reason to support the Council’s own policy as outlined by 
the Case Officer.  

Accordingly he moved that the application be refused as per the Officer 
recommendation.  This was duly seconded by Councillor David Bowman.

Councillors Simon Cole and Brian Harvey asked specific questions with regard 
to the application which were responded to in detail by the Service Manager 
(Planning – Development).

In relation to Member comments with regard to the need for provision for 
agricultural workers/industry within the Council’s housing policy, the Service 
Manager suggested that Members could raise this directly with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder.

Upon putting the motion to the vote, and with 8 voting for, 3 against and with 
1 abstention, it was resolved that

Decision

Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason:

1. Policy DM26 requires that proposals for essential workers dwellings, in 
this instance an agricultural worker, provide evidence that there is a 
functional need for a full time permanent worker on the site, that there 
is a financially viable business, and that there is no other alternative 
dwellings available elsewhere in the locality. The application has failed 
to demonstrate that there is a functional need sufficient for the site to 
be occupied by a full time permanent worker, and while it is accepted 
that the business is financially viable, there is accommodation in the 
surrounding area that would appear to be available, at a distance 
reasonably commensurate with the existing arrangement, and within a 
suitable price range. The proposal therefore fails to accord with policies 
DM5, DM26 and paragraph 55 of the NPPF in respect of the 
requirement to demonstrate sufficient need for the dwelling.

The meeting concluded at 6.27pm

Signed by:

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DEV/FH/18/005

Development Control Committee 

2 May 2018
Planning Application DC/17/2676/FUL – 

Kininvie, Fordham Road, Newmarket

Date 
Registered:

11 Jan 2018                 Expiry Date: 30 June 2018 
(with agreed extension)

Case Officer:  Gareth Durrant                 Recommendation: Grant Planning 
Permission 

Parish: Newmarket                 Ward: Severals

Proposal: Planning Application - (i) 63no.bed Care Home for the Elderly 
including car park, bicycle, refuse and garden store (ii) Alterations 
to vehicular and pedestrian access from Fordham Road (Demolition 
of existing house including associated swimming pool, outbuildings 
and hard-standing)

Site: Kininvie, Fordham Road, Newmarket

Applicant: Churchgate Newmarket Ltd

Synopsis:
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Associated matters.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Development Control Committee consider the attached 
application and associated matters.

CONTACT CASE OFFICER:
Gareth Durrant
gareth.durrant@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Tel: 01284 757345

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Background:

The planning application is reported to the Development Control Committee 
given the recommendation to GRANT planning permission is contrary to views 
expressed by the Newmarket Town Council that planning permission should 
be refused.

Proposal:

1. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 63 bedroom care home in the grounds 
of an existing dwelling known as ‘Kininvie’, in Fordham Road. The existing dwelling and 
its outbuildings would be demolished to make way for the proposed re-development.

2. The proposed development would be provided in a single building, predominantly three 
storeys in scale. There is a small one-and-a-half storey element at the rearmost 
(eastern) part of the proposed building. The frontage elements of the proposed building 
are the tallest measuring up to 12 metres to ridge (excluding the finial detailing). The 
height of the proposed building reduces as it extends back into the site from the 
frontage, firstly to 10.9 metres (behind the frontage) and then down to 9.7 metres (all 
three-storeys). Finally, the one and a half-storey element (with a limi
[...]
healthcare impacts arising. The NHS(E) has therefore 
prepared an HIA to provide the basis for a developer contribution towards capital 
funding to increase capacity within the GP catchment area.

Page 7



 The development will generate approximately 63 residents that generally require an 
increased level of NHS support and subsequently increase demand upon existing 
constrained services.

 The development would give rise to a need for improvements to capacity in line with 
CGC estates strategy, likely by way of relocation at Oakfield surgery, a proportion 
of the cost of which would need to be met by the developer.

 The HIA demonstrates there is a capacity deficit in the area and a developer 
contribution of £9,936 would be required to mitigate the impact arising from the 
development. Payment should be made before development commences.

13. Anglian Water Services – no objections and provide the following comments:

 The foul drainage from this development is in the catchment of the Newmarket 
Water Recycling Centre that will have available capacity for these flows. 

 The sewerage system at present has available capacity for these flows.

 The preferred method of surface water disposal would be a sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS) with connection to the sewer seen as the last option. The surface 
water strategy is unacceptable at present and the applicant needs to consult with 
Anglian Water and the Lead Local Flood Authority (Suffolk County Council).

14. Suffolk Constabulary – note that crime levels in the area have been relatively low and 
provide advice with respect to site security, crime reduction and residents safety and 
recommends further measures are secured by planning condition.

15. Suffolk County Council - Local Highway Authority: Provided the following comments:

 I have considered the issues covered by the Transport Statement and the traffic 
generation likely to be generated by the development is not considered to cause a 
severe impact on the highway and, therefore, the development is acceptable 
provided the following issues are covered by appropriate conditions.

 The access is acceptable for the proposed use if revised in general accordance with 
the layout shown on drawing no. CS1703 01 P9 and the tree immediately to the 
north of the access is removed. Removal of mature trees may be an issue for the 
Local Planning Authority, although I note that there appears to be evidence that the 
tree in question is in poor health.

 Sustainable travel to the site can be encouraged by provision of cycle storage, 
electric charging facilities and travel information provided in travel packs for staff. 
The parking provision is within the maximum level within the Suffolk Guidance for 
Parking and is acceptable.

And recommended the following conditions:

 Details of proposed access (including visibility splays)
 Provision of the refuse/recycling areas as shown on the drawings
 Means to prevent discharge of surface water from the development onto the 

highway.
 Provision of the parking/manoeuvring areas as shown on the drawings
 Details of a Travel Information Pack to be submitted and approved.

Page 8



16. Suffolk County Council – Flood and Water Management – comments that the drainage 
strategy demonstrates that a viable scheme which complies with national standards is 
achievable. A condition is recommended requiring full details of the drainage scheme.

17. Suffolk County Council – Suffolk Fire and Rescue Service - Advise that access for fire 
appliances needs to meet with Building Regulations requirements, advocates the use of 
sprinkler systems within new buildings and recommends imposition of a condition 
requiring details of provision of fire hydrants for the development to be submitted for 
approval and thereafter provided.

18. West Suffolk – Environmental Health - no objections – and recommends an 
informative to address the potential for previously unknown contamination to be 
encountered during con
[...]

built environment and confirms good design is a key aspect of sustainable development 
and is indivisible from good planning. The Framework goes on to reinforce these 
statements by confirming that planning permission should be refused for development 

Page 17



of poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character 
and quality of an area and the way it functions.

66. Core Strategy Spatial Objective H2 aims to provide a sufficient and appropriate mix of 
housing that is … designed to a high standard. Design aspirations are also included in 
Spatial Objectives ENV4 (high standard of design) and ENV5 (community safety and 
crime reduction through design). The Objectives are supported by policies CS5 and 
CS13 which require high quality designs which reinforce local distinctiveness and take 
account of the need for stronger and safer communities. Policy CS5 confirms design 
that does not demonstrate it has had regard to local context and fails to enhance 
character will not be acceptable.

67. Policy DM2 of the Joint Development Management Policies Document sets out general 
design criteria to be applied to all forms of development proposals. DM7 sets out similar 
requirements but is specific to proposals for residential development.

68. The site is situated in a residential suburb to the north of Newmarket. Fordham Road is 
a primary entrance into the town from the A14 (T) and villages and countryside to the 
north. The application site contributes to the domestic and tree lined character of this 
part of the road with the general prevailing character being large, detached residential 
properties on generous plots (with some exceptions), albeit the individual plots are 
generally considerably smaller than that afforded to Kininvie at the application site.

69. The redevelopment of the application site with a larger building on a larger site would 
not be out of keeping with the prevailing pattern of development in the area. The
[...]
likely to have significantly adverse impacts upon local 
infrastructure provision (including education, sewerage capacity, energy supply and 
demands upon public open space) such that no further investigations or mitigation is 
required. NHS England has identified the operation of the care home is likely to impact 
upon local GP services. This is discussed in the next section.

Planning Obligations

93. The Framework repeats the tests of lawfulness for planning obligations which are 
derived from Regulation 122 of The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
The tests are that planning obligations should:

 be necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

 be directly related to the development, and

 be fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

94. With the exception of mitigation towards the impact of the development upon local 
health infrastructure, the proposals are not required to provide any general 
infrastructure contributions to off-set impacts, given that none have been identified (eg 
education, libraries, policing, off-site public open space etc). Furthermore, given the 
planning application does not propose a conventional ‘housing’ scheme, it is not 
appropriate to secure an element of affordable housing from it (on site or off site).

Page 22



Health

95. NHS England has confirmed (paragraph 12 above) the development proposals would 
impact upon the delivery of health services at catchment GP surgeries. They have 
confirmed there is a capacity deficit in the area and a developer contribution of £9,936 
would be required to mitigate the impact of development. The financial contribution 
could be secured by means of a S106 Agreement. The impact of the project and the 
mitigation measures requested by the NHS have been properly explained and justified. 
The planning obligation is therefore considered to meet the tests of lawfulness set out 
at paragraph 92 above.

Conclusions and planning balance:

96. The principle of the development is considered acceptable and in compliance with 
relevant Development Plan policies and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
Notwithstanding this, the suitability of the proposals (and the decision whether or not 
to grant planning permission) is to be determined following assessment of the ‘planning 
balance’ (weighing benefits against negatives) with particular reference to the 
economic, social and environmental strands of sustainable development set out in the 
Framework.

97. In relation to the economic role of sustainable development, the proposal would 
generate direct and indirect economic benefits, as development generally has a positive 
effect (albeit limited in this case) on economic output particularly in terms of 
construction employment but also the consequential ‘freeing up’ of the existing 
dwellings of a proportion of those persons whom would occupy the completed care home 
facility which in itself would lead indirectly to higher local spend and general economic 
growth (again, to a limited extent in this case).

98. In terms of the social role of sustainability the development would provide a specialist 
care facility in an area where the population is ageing. It would also serve to return a 
number of existing dwellings back to the market which would contribute indirectly to 
meeting the needs of present and future generations. The development would result in 
a built environment of high quality and would be viewed in the context of the wider 
streetscene, the Newmarket Conservation Area, and would have a greater presence in 
the area than the existing bungalow on the site, but not to the extent that significant 
material harm would arise as a consequence. The proposal would rely on the viability 
and accessibility of existing local services to service its needs, both within Newmarket 
and further afield, with the exception of health, where mitigation measures would be 
secured.

99. In relation to the environmental role it is self-evident that the character of the site would 
be changed as a result of the proposal albeit this would only be perceptible at the 
immediate location of the application site and its close surroundings. Good design and 
the retention of existing vegetation and provision of new planting to sensitive parts of 
the site would satisfactorily mitigate these effects. The proposals would also preserve 
any bat species present at the site and, via planning condition, ecological enhancements 
could be secured.

100. The proposals would result in a more efficient use of the site and achieve a good quality 
development without leading to significantly adverse impacts upon its surroundings, 
including existing dwellings in close proximity to the site. The development is considered 
to represent ‘sustainable development’ as defined by the Framework and would not be 

Page 23



contrary to extant Development Plan policies. 

101. The proposals are therefore recommended for approval.

Recommendation:

102. That, subject to the subsequent receipt of a report detailing the outcome of a further 
bat survey satisfactorily demonstrating that no specific mitigation measures for bats are 
required, FULL planning permission be GRANTED subject to:

1. The prior satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement to secure:

 Developer contribution towards health infrastructure (£9,936).

2. And subject to conditions, including:

 Time limit (3 years)
 Precautionary archaeological investigations
 Samples of bricks and tiles to be used
 Details of finishes (colours to be applied to render, fenestration doors and other 

detailing)
 Scheme of windows to be fitted with obscure glass and fixed closed to be agreed 

subsequently.
 No use of the terrace at second floor (south facing) by staff, residents including their 

visitors.
 Surface Water Drainage scheme.
 Provision of a fire hydrant (or fire hydrants).
 As recommended by the Local Highway Authority
 Implementation of recommendations of the ecology and subsequent bat survey 

reports (including ecological enhancements)
 Landscaping to be provided in accordance with the approved plan (and maintained 

for a period of at least 5 years) and details of a replacement street tree.
 Management of the landscaping scheme (including the container planting provided 

on the second floor external roof terrace)
 Protection of retained trees and shrubs during construction
 Construction Management Plan (including safeguarding of nearby training yards)
 Lighting strategy and scheme (including sensitivity to bat corridors).
 Water use efficiency.
 Sustainable construction – how Building Control requirements will be met.
 Crime reduction strategy.
 Waste minimisation and re-cycling strategy (including demolition of Kininvie).

3. That, in the event of one or more of the following arising;

i) failure within a reasonable time period to conclude a S106 Agreement securing the 
health contribution, or

ii) the bat survey report detecting that bats are using the site and recommending 
mitigation or if the impact upon bats is not capable of mitigation;

the planning application be returned to the Development Control Committee for further 
consideration.

Page 24



Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other supporting 
documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1B5ZCPDLAF00

Page 25

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1B5ZCPDLAF00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1B5ZCPDLAF00


This page is intentionally left blank



DC/17/2676/FUL  

Kininvie 

Fordham Road 

Newmarket 

 

Page 27

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjt3-2L8rHZAhVO_aQK

Minutes of the meeting


DEV.FH.02.05.2018

Development 
Control 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on
Wednesday 2 May 2018 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chairman Rona Burt
Vice Chairman Chris Barker

David Bowman
Louis Busuttil
Roger Dicker
Stephen Edwards

Brian Harvey
Carol Lynch
David Palmer
Peter Ridgwell

289. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Appleby, Ruth 
Bowman J.P and Simon Cole.  Councillor Louise Marston was also unable to 
attend the meeting.

290. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.

291. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 were unanimously received 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.

292. Planning Application DC/17/2676/FUL - Kininvie, Fordham Road, 
Newmarket 

Planning Application – (i) 63no. bed Care Home for the Elderly 
including car park, bicycle, refuse and garden store (ii) Alterations to 
vehicular and pedestrian access from Fordham Road (Demolition of 
existing house including associated swimming pool, outbuildings and 
hard-standing)

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee given 
the recommendation to grant planning permission was contrary to views 



DEV.FH.02.05.2018

expressed by Newmarket Town Council that planning permission should be 
refused.

Officers were recommending that the application be approved, subject to the 
subsequent receipt of a report detailing the outcome of a further bat survey 
satisfactorily demonstrating that no specific mitigation measures for bats 
were required; and subject to conditions set out in paragraph 102 (and an 
additional condition reported at the meeting, as set out below).

The Principal Planning Officer reported the following updates to the report:

(a) should planning permission be granted, the requested bat survey was 
expected to be carried out in June 2018.  Planning permission would 
only be issued if the Local Planning Authority was satisfied that no 
specific mitigation measures would be required;

(b) in respect of the proposed Section 106 Agreement, which would seek a 
developer contribution of £9,936 towards health infrastructure, the 
applicants had already agreed to the principle of this figure, which had 
been ascertained as a result of the NHS Trust’s health impact 
assessment;

(c) a correction to a typographical error within paragraph 81 of the report 
in respect of the table listing property addresses and separation 
distances.  The figures listed as relating to 6 Meynell Gardens actually 
related to 8 Meynell Gardens, and vice versa; and 

(d) an additional proposed condition, whereby should permission be 
granted, the development would need to be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans.

Speakers:

(a) Jill Rogers (resident) - spoke against the application
(b) Bernard Spears (agent for applicant) - spoke in support of the 

application
 
Some concern was expressed regarding the following issues:

(a) that the size and scale of the proposed building was too large and the 
scheme was an overdevelopment of the site;

(b) the developer contribution under the proposed Section 106 agreement 
appeared to be a derisory amount;

(c) the scheme appeared not to enhance the neighbouring Conservation 
Area;

(d) the impact on the residential amenity during the construction period;
(e) the proposed management of waste, such as the frequency of 

emptying wheelie bins, and the disposal of clinical waste;
(f) the location for storing mobility scooters;
(g) the proposed management of surface water run-off and drainage; and
(h) the impact on the horse racing industry;



DEV.FH.02.05.2018

to which the Principal Planning Officer provided comprehensive responses,   
reiterating the content of the report and/or presentation that had addressed 
the above concerns, or explaining that issues raised regarding (e) above 
could be addressed by imposing an additional condition.  

During the debate, a motion to grant planning permission (subject to receipt 
of the bat survey and conditions outlined above) was proposed by Councillor 
David Bowman, which was duly seconded by Councillor Louis Busuttil.

The debate continued and whilst the majority of Members acknowledged the 
need for a care home in this location, concern was expressed regarding what 
was considered to be insufficient car parking provision of 22 spaces, and 
whether there was adequate space for emergency vehicles to manoeuvre 
within the car parking area, as outlined in the plans attached to the report.

It was acknowledged that the car parking was likely to be utilised by staff and 
visitors rather than residents; however, it was considered that further 
information was required from the Highways Authority in respect of how it 
had reached its conclusions set out in paragraph 15 of the report, and in 
particular, how it considered that the proposed parking provision of 22 spaces 
was acceptable and the scale by which a maximum level set out within its 
Suffolk Guidance for Parking was determined.  

As proposer of the motion to approve, Councillor David Bowman withdrew his 
proposal to grant permission and moved a deferral of the application for 
further information instead.  As seconder of the original motion to approve, 
Councillor Busuttil, agreed to withdraw that seconding, and seconded the 
proposed deferral instead.

Upon being put to the vote, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that

Decision: 

Planning Application DC/17/2676/FUL, Kininvie, Fordham Road, Newmarket, 
be DEFERRED to enable further information to be obtained from the 
Highways Authority, in respect of how it had reached its conclusions set out in 
paragraph 15 of the report, and in particular, how it considered that the 
proposed parking provision of 22 spaces was acceptable and the scale by 
which a maximum level set out within its Suffolk Guidance for Parking was 
determined.
   

The Meeting concluded at 7.03 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


